On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASC 606, using the modified retrospective method. Results for reporting
periods beginning subsequent to December 31, 2017 are presented under ASC 606, while prior period amounts are not
adjusted and continue to be reported in accordance with the Company’s historical accounting policies prior to adoption.

Edgar Filing: COSTAR GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

19

In adopting the guidance, the Company applied the guidance to all contracts and used several available practical
expedients including assessing contracts with similar terms and conditions on a “portfolio” basis and not including
contracts with a duration of one year or less in the unsatisfied performance obligations disclosure.

13

Edgar Filing: COSTAR GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

20

COSTAR GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

The Company recorded a net cumulative effect to beginning retained earnings of $54 million. The Company adjusted
the condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of ASC 606.
Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items which were adjusted upon adoption were as follows (in
thousands):

As of
December
31, 2017

ASC 606
Adjustments

As of
January
1, 2018

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $ 60,900 $ (1,867 ) $59,033
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15,572 1,867 17,439
Deferred commissions costs — 71,118 71,118
Liabilities
Deferred revenue $ 45,686 $ (1,716 ) $43,970
Deferred income taxes, net 12,070 18,370 30,440
Retained earnings 320,656 54,464 375,120

The impact of the adoption of ASC 606 on the condensed financial statements during the three months ended
March 31, 2018 was as follows (in thousands):

As of
March
31, 2018
without
adoption
of ASC
606

ASC 606
Adjustments

As
reported
as of
March
31, 2018

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $ 74,550 $ (5,636 ) $68,914
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 26,025 5,636 31,661
Deferred commissions costs — 75,201 75,201
Liabilities
Deferred revenue $ 50,684 $ (1,216 ) $49,468
Deferred income taxes, net 46,122 19,334 65,456
Retained earnings 370,268 57,083 427,351

If the Company had not adopted ASC 606, it would have recognized additional revenue of approximately $500
thousand and additional selling and marketing expense of $4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018. The
impact on net income and basic and diluted earnings per share for the period would have been a decrease of
approximately $3 million and $0.08 per share, respectively.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash
Receipts and Cash Payments, which is designed to reduce the existing diversity in how certain cash receipts and cash